UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE RULES
TITLE 1
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
CHAPTER 1
UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE RULES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:14F-5( e), (f) and (g).
Source and Effective Date
R.2002 d.198, effective May 30, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 983(a), 34 N.J.R. 2309(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 1, Uniform Administrative Procedure Rules, expires on May
30, 2007.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 1, Uniform Administrative Procedure Rules of Practice, was
adopted as R.1980 d.275, effective July 1, 1980, repealing the adminis
trative hearing rules of the Division of Administrative Procedure at
N.J.A.C. 15:15-10. See: 11 N.J.R. 479(a), 12 N.J.R. 234(a), 12 N.J.R.
362(a). Chapter 1 was amended by R.1981 d.55, effective February 17,
1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 3(b), 13 N.J.R. 114(a); R.1981 d.116, effective
May 7, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 2(a), 13 N.J.R. 254(b); R.1981 d.443,
effective November 16, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 254(c), 13 N.J.R. 842(a);
R.1982 d.87, effective April 5, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R. 2(a), 14 N.J.R.
335(a); R.1982 d.150, effective May 17, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R. 4(a), 14
N.J.R. 471(a); R.1982 d.295, effective September 7, 1982. See: 14
N.J.R. 606(b), 14 N.J.R. 975(b); R.1982 d.467, effective January 3,
1983. See: 14 N.J.R. 486(a), 15 N.J.R. 23(a); R.1983 d.268, effective
July 5, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 582(a), 15 N.J.R. 1093(a); R.1983 d.515,
effective November 21, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1399(a), 15 N.J.R.
1939(a); R.1983 d.550, effective December 5, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R.
1400(b), 15 N.J.R. 2032(a); R.1984 d.368, effective September 4, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1413(a), 16 N.J.R. 2354(a); R.1984 d.445, effective
October 1, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1636(a), 16 N.J.R. 2518(a); R.1984
d.476, effective October 15, 1984 (operative November 14, 1984). See:
16 N.J.R. 1408(a), 16 N.J.R. 2777(a); R.1984 d.490, effective November
5, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2320(a), 16 N.J.R. 3004(a); R.1984 d.587,
effective December 7, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2710(a), 16 N.J.R. 3426(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, Uniform
Administrative Procedure Rules of Practice, was readopted as R.1985
d.292, effective May 15, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2(a), 17 N.J.R. 1403(a).
Chapter 1 was amended by R.1985 d.368, effective July 15, 1985. See:
17 N.J.R. 1008(a), 17 N.J.R. 1754(a); R.1985 d.508, effective October
7, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 1820(a), 17 N.J.R. 2457(b); R.1986 d.79,
effective April 7, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 130(a), 18 N.J.R. 634(a);
R.1986 d.340, effective August 18, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 2(a), 18 N.J.R.
1699(a); R.1986 d.468, effective December 1, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R.
1020(a), 18 N.J.R. 1865(a), 18 N.J.R. 2381(a).
Chapter 1, Uniform Administrative Procedure Rules of Practice, was
repealed and a new Chapter 1, Uniform Administrative Procedure
Rules, was adopted by R.1987 d.200, effective May 4, 1987 (operative
July 1, 1987). See: 18 N.J.R. 728(a), 18 N.J.R. 1728(a), 19 N.J.R.
715(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, Uniform
Administrative Procedure Rules, was readopted as R.1992 d.213, effec

sence of a rule, a judge may proceed in accordance with the
New Jersey Court Rules, provided the rules are compatible
with these purposes. Court rules regarding third party
practices and class action designations may not be applied
unless such procedures are specifically statutorily authorized
in administrative hearings.
(b) Except as stated in (c) below, procedural rules may be
relaxed or disregarded if the judge determines that adher
ence would result in unfairness or injustice. The judge shall
make such determinations and state the reasons for doing so
on the record.
(c) The burden of proof shall not be relaxed. Statutory
procedural requirements shall not be relaxed or disregarded
except when permitted by the controlling Federal or State
statutes.
Amended by R.1992 d.213, effective May 18, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 321(a), 24 N.J.R. 1873(b).
Revised (a).
Case Notes
Requests for adjournment granted as petitioner had retained counsel

unbiased hearing, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-14.12;
2. Appearances of non-lawyer representatives, pursu
ant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.4;
3. Imposition of conditions and limitations upon non
lawyer representatives, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.5;
4. Sanctions under N.J.A.C. 1:1-14.4 or 14.14 consist
ing of the assessment of costs, expenses, or fines;
Supp. 7-1-02
1:1-3.2
5. Disqualification of attorneys, pursuant to N.J.A.C.
1:1-5.3;
6. Establishment of a hearing location pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 1:1-9.1(b); and
7. Appearance of attorneys pro hac vice pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.2.
Amended by R.1991 d.34, effective January 22, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3278(a), 23 N.J.R. 194(a).
Added (c)6.
Amended by R.1991 d.279, effective June 3, 1991 (operative July 1,
1991).
See: 23 N.J.R. 639(a), 23 N.J.R. 1786(a).
In (c)4: revised N.J.A.C. citation.
Amended by R.1996 d.133, effective March 18, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 609(a), 28 N.J.R. 1503(a).
In ( c )4 added fines.
Amended by R.2001 d.180, effective June 4, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1040(a), 33 N.J.R. 1926(a).

the Clerk's notice returning the case. A copy of the expla
nation shall be served on all other parties. If, based on
such explanations, the agency head believes the matter
should be rescheduled for hearing, the agency head may re
transmit the case to the Office of Administrative Law,
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-8.2.
Supp. 7-1-02 1-8
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
(c) Upon returning any matter to the transmitting agency,
the Clerk shall issue an appropriate notice to the parties
which shall advise the parties of the time limit and require
ments for explanations as set forth in (b) above.
(d) The agency head may extend the time limit for receiv
ing explanations regarding the failure to appear when good
cause is shown.
Amended by R.1989 d.605, effective December 18, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3207(a), 21 N.J.R. 3914(a).
Deleted language stating that an initial decision shall be entered
returning the case.
Amended by R.1991 d.279, effective June 3, 1991 (operative July 1,